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DISCLAIMER

• This presentation has been prepared and issued by National Investments Company (“NIC”), a Public Kuwaiti
Shareholding Company based on internally developed data and analysis.

• This presentation does not contain all the information that is considered as material information for the
investor, and it is provided as information only.

• This presentation does not disclose all the risks and other related issues to an investment in any securities.
NIC may not be held liable for any decision made in reliance of this presentation.

• The information contained in this document may be subject to amendments, supplements, revision without
prior notice. However, neither the shareholders of the Company nor NIC, undertake any obligation to update,
expand, revise or amend any information or correct any inaccuracies contained in this document or provide
the recipients with additional information.

• It is not allowed to reproduce (fully or partially), distribute or transmit the information in this presentation to
other parties without NIC’s prior written consent.

• Past performance presented is not indicative of future results and any forward-looking statements in this
document are results of the exercise of subjective assessment and assumptions. There is no guarantee that
such statements would be materialized or even occur, and NIC has no liability whatsoever as a result of such
forward-looking statements therefore, recipients should not rely on such forward-looking statements.
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KEY FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Total Income
(KWD mn)

Net Profit
(KWD mn)

EPS
(KWD fils)

Book Value
(KWD fils)

RETURN ON AVERAGE EQUITY

6.7%
H1 2025
vs 3.2% H1 2024

RETURN ON AVERAGE ASSETS

4.9%
H1 2025
vs 2.4% H1 2024

LEVARAGE RATIO

39.9%
H1 2025
vs 32.5% H1 2024

13.2 

23.2 

Q2 2024 Q2 2025

5.8 

13.8 

Q2 2024 Q2 2025

7.2 

17.3 

Q2 2024 Q2 2025

230 

265 

Q2 2024 Q2 2025
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INCOME STATEMENT HIGHLIGHTS
The % growth in profit for the period is largely attributable to boost income

KWD '000s H1 2024 H1 2025 Change
FVTPL income 520 10,677 1953%
Dividend income 5,278 5,299 0%
Associate income (loss) 1,589 397 -75%
Income `from real estate 646 529 -18%
Fee income 4,847 6,060 25%
Other Income 303 224 -26%
Total income 13,183 23,186 76%

Administrative expenses 5,212 6,124 17%
Finance costs 1,336 1,569 17%
Charge of impairment losses and other provisions 458 2 -100%
Gain (loss) on foreign currency translation (18) 279 1650%
Total expenses 6,988 7,974 14%

Profit before taxation and director fees 6,195 15,212 146%
Taxation and director fees (36) (464) -1189%
Profit for the period 6,159 14,748 139%

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Parent Company 5,773 13,777 139%
Non-controlling interests (NCI) 386 971 152%
Total 6,159 14,748 139%

EPS (fils) 7.2 17.3 139%

Other comprehensive income for the period
Equity holders of the Parent Company 16,630 17,152 3%
Non-controlling interests (NCI) 11 72 555%
Total 16,641 17,224 4%

Total comprehensive income for the period
Equity holders of the Parent Company 22,403 30,929 38%
Non-controlling interests (NCI) 397 1,043 163%
Total 22,800 31,972 40%

Income Drivers
(KWD mn)

Breakdown of Fee Income
(KWD mn)

0.5 

10.7 

5.3 

5.3 

4.8 

6.1 

2.6 

1.1 

13.2 

23.2 

Other income

Fee income

Dividend income

FVTPL gain (loss)

1.6 1.8

1.8

3.7
1.4

0.6

4.8

6.1

Advisory & Other
service fees

Brokerage fees

Management fees
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BALANCE SHEET HIGHLIGHTS
A robust balance sheet with low leverage

KWD '000s Dec 2024 Jun 2025 Change
Cash & balances with banks and financial institutions 15,768 17,248 9%
Financial assets at FVTPL 131,105 149,885 14%
Trading properties 272 272 0%
Loans 248 69 -72%
Financial assets at FVOCI 84,430 100,721 19%
Investment in associates and joint ventures 13,262 11,270 -15%
Investment properties 28,597 28,597 0%
Intangible assets 1,116 1,023 -8%
Goodwill 1,708 1,708 0%
Other assets 7,048 10,207 45%
Total assets 283,554 321,000 13%

Bank borrowings 53,737 78,192 46%
Accounts payable and accruals 14,507 13,307 -8%
Total liabilities 68,244 91,499 34%

Issued and fully paid-up share capital 79,786 79,786 0%
Share premium 42,634 42,634 0%
Statutory reserve 12,929 12,929 0%
Treasury shares (235) (235) 0%
Treasury shares reserve 520 520 0%
Other reserves 486 486 0%
Foreign currency translation reserve 517 440 -15%
Cumulative changes in fair value 38,245 55,198 44%
Retained earnings 22,521 19,081 -15%
Equity attributable to equity holders of Parent 
Company 197,403 210,839 7%

Non-Controlling interests 17,907 18,662 4%
Total equity 215,310 229,501 7%
Total liabilities and equity 283,554 321,000 13%

Asset 
Breakdown
(KWD mn)

Equity Breakdown
(KWD mn)

40.4% 37.8%

21.5% 20.2%

11.3%
9.0%

11.2%
8.9%

15.6% 24.1%

Dec 2024 June 2025

Other items

Retained Earnings &
Vol. Reserve
Fair Value Reserve

Share Premium

Share Capital

80.6% 81.5%

10.1% 9.0%
5.5% 5.3%

3.8% 4.2%

Dec 2024 June 2025

Goodwill & Other Assets

Cash

Properties

Investments
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW
Assets Under Management and Performance Analysis

AUM
(KWD mn)

REVENUE
(KWD mn)

NET PROFIT
(KWD mn) TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(KWD mn)

24.4

8.7

4.1

12.1
13.8

2021 2022 2023 2024 H1 2025

39.8

19.9

13.8

31.3

23.2

2021 2022 2023 2024 H1 2025

50.0

18.1

-3.2

36.1
30.9

2021 2022 2023 2024 H1 2025

1,088 

1,121 

1,049 

1,077 

1,204 

2021 2022 2023 2024 H1 2025



OUR ACHIEVEMENTS

H1 2025 | 10



H1 2025 | 11

ASSET MANAGEMENT
We continue to be one of the leading fund and portfolio managers in the region with actively managed AUMs of over $1bn invested across GCC markets

• NICs investment philosophy and process has consistently led to delivering top quartile performance across our funds and portfolios
• For H1 2025, funds continue to deliver superior performance led by our flagship fund Al Wataniya which was among the top quartile

performers in the large cap category.
• Actively managed portfolios by our team has delivered a composite return of 20%

Funds and 
Portfolio 
Managment

• Leveraging on our experience and vast network, we continue to create innovative new products for our clients.
• We have seen an influx of more than 50 portfolios opening in the first half of 2025 which shows great market appetite and trust in NIC.
• Our team is currently working with the CMA and Boursa on several new products that we plan to bring to the market in H2.

New Products

• Continue to strengthen our position as the lead market making service provider in Kuwait.
• In H1 2025, we expanded our market making portfolio to serving 16 companies, maintaining our focus on supporting market liquidity and

meeting key client objective.

Market Marking
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INVESTMENT BANKING
In Q2 2025, the Alternative Investments Department (AID) achieved significant milestones, reflecting NIC’s commitment to expanding and optimizing its international real 
estate and credit portfolios and the Financial Advisory Services Department (FASD) is advising on three major equity capital market transactions 

• Achieved the first close in June 2025.
• Raised over USD 12 million, reflecting strong investor confidence.
• Developed a robust pipeline of advanced-stage credit opportunities.

NIC Real Estate 
Credit Fund I –
Successful First 
Close 

• Maintained healthy returns from ongoing real estate credit projects.
• Advanced preparations to exit select international real estate investments, capturing optimal value.

Continued Strong 
Performance of 
Existing Projects

• Collaborated with affiliated companies to voluntarily liquidate selected assets.
• Generated USD 3.5 million in distributions to shareholders, with an additional USD 1 million expected by year-end.

Strategic 
Collaborations & 
Liquidations

• Building New Strategic Relationships: Expanding international partnerships to enhance deal flow and market penetration.
• Selective Investment Pipeline: Applying rigorous due diligence to capitalize on opportunities offering attractive, risk-adjusted returns.
• Leveraging Favorable Market Conditions: Actively positioning NIC in high-performing international real estate markets to maximize

returns and mitigate risk.

Strategic Outlook

• Advising on three major equity capital market transactions with a combined initial estimated value of approximately USD 1.5 billion — all
of which are expected to reach completion within the year.Financial Advisory 

Engagement 
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NIC STRATEGY
NIC can achieve long-term regional success by focusing on a clear strategic direction

VISION
To be a principal-led 
investment house focused 
on exceptional value creation

MISSION
We offer UHNWI & 
Institutional investors in the 
region tailored wealth 
management solutions & 
alternative investments 
focused on accretive sectors
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Progress 
Successful Kick-off and On Track with planned milestones

PRODUCT AND 
SERVICES

47% Complete 

M&A AND 
STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIPS

42% Complete

DISTRIBUTION

36% Complete

OPERATING 
MODEL

2 Initiatives 

NIC's target value proposition will be enabled in 3 steps and 25 initiatives 

In the last quarter, we achieved meaningful progress, completing 47% of step 1, which is 
centered around focus and optimizing the core

Across the 4 strategic objectives, implementation has been on track with no significant 
delays or issues

67% Complete

2 Initiatives 3 Initiatives 3 Initiatives
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Next Steps  
Next steps in Strategy Execution 

We are focused on completing Step 1 of our strategic plan, strengthening our foundation 
and building our capabilities for scalable growth.

Over the coming quarter, we will finalize key initiatives of our 4 strategic objectives, 
preparing to  smoothly transition into Step 2, where we will expand to new offerings



Q&A
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THANK YOU
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